
Lines of Business Reduction Impact Statements  
 
 

Contributory Agency Fund 
119-88-423 Reduce Contributions to Various Organizations 

LOB 
Number LOB Title Positions Expenditures Revenue Net Reduction 

88-01 Contributory Fund 0 / 0.0 SYE $765,870 $0 $765,870 

DESCRIPTION OF REDUCTION 

The following reductions to County contributions for various nonsectarian, nonprofit or quasi-governmental entities 
are recommended and consistent with reductions included for many County agencies and program.  It should be 
noted that those Contributory Agencies that receive County funding through legal requirements, contractual or 
regional commitments or based on membership dues are not being reduced.  The following agency contributions 
are decreased for a total net savings to the County of $765,870.  

REDUCTION 

The contributions are reduced for the following Contributory Agencies: 
 
 

 
 
Contributory Agency 

 
 

FY 2010 
Baseline 
Budget 

 
 

 
Net 

Reduction 
Advertised 

Budget 
Washington Airports Task Force $40,500 ($6,075) $34,425 
Partnership for Youth $50,000 ($7,500) $42,500 
Medical Care for Children Partneship $237,000 ($71,000) $166,000 
Arts Council $231,758 ($40,501) $191,257 
Arts Group Grants $120,000 ($18,000) $102,000 
Challenge Grant for the Arts $550,000 ($82,500) $467,500 
Dulles Air & Space Museum $240,000 ($90,000) $150,000 
Fairfax Symphony Orchestra $292,300 ($43,845) $248,455 
Fort Belvoir Army Museum $240,000 ($90,000) $150,000 
Reston Historic Trust $20,000 ($3,000) $17,000 
Claude Moore Colonial Farm $31,500 ($31,500) $0 
Town of Vienna Teen Center $40,000 ($6,000) $34,000 
Virginia Opera Company $25,000 ($25,000) $0 
Wolf Trap Foundation for the Performing Arts $125,000 ($18,750) $106,250 
Architectual Review Board $3,500 ($525) $2,975 
Celebrate Fairfax, Inc. $29,258 ($29,258) $0 
Center for Chesapeake Communities $36,000 ($5,400) $30,600 
Earth Sangha $20,000 ($3,000) $17,000 
Fairfax County History Commission $26,022 ($3,903) $22,119 
Fairfax ReLeaf $52,000 ($7,800) $44,200 
Greater Reston Incubator $30,000 ($4,500) $25,500 
Northern Virginia Conservation Trust $296,431 ($56,691) $239,740 
Northern Virginia Soil and Water 
Conservation District $496,459 ($74,469) $421,990 
Northern Virginia 4-H Education Center $25,000 ($25,000) $0 
Southeastern Fairfax Development 
Corporation $203,124 ($10,156) $192,968 
Women’s Center of Northern Virginia $29,942 ($1,497) $28,445 
Wildlife Rescue League $10,000 ($10,000) $0 

TOTAL $3,500,794 ($765,870) $2,734,924  
 

 


